

No. 16-748

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MATTHEW CHRISTIANSEN,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

OMNICOM GROUP, INC., DDB WORLDWIDE
COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC., JOE CIANCOTTO,
PETER HEMPEL, and CHRIS BROWN,
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York
Hon. Katherine Polk Failla, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF
CHRISTIANSEN'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

BARBARA L. SLOAN
Attorney

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street NE, 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4721
barbara.sloan@eoc.gov

Rule 35(b) Statement of Counsel

Table of Contents

Rule 35(b)(1) Statement of Counsel	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of The Issue.....	2
Statement of The Case	2
Argument	5
A. This Circuit’s precedent conflicts with the recent en banc decision in <i>Hively</i>	6
B. The rule in <i>Simonton</i> and <i>Dawson</i> is illogical and unworkable	8
C. The Court’s current rule lacks foundation	10
D. This is the appropriate time for en banc review	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance.....	15
Certificate of Service	

Table of Authorities

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Free School District</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 5, 2015)	4, 12
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	4, 6
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Group</i> , 167 F. Supp.3d 598 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>rev'd</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017).....	2-3, 9
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	passim
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	i, 4, 6-7
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	12
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	11

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	4-6, 8, 10
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine University</i> , 150 F.Supp.3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	9

Statutes & Rules

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§2000e <i>et seq.</i>	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(b).....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(b)(1)(B).....	i, 7

Other Authority

<i>Cargian v. Breitling USA</i> , No. 16-3592 (2d Cir.), Plaintiff-Appellant’s Petition for Hearing En Banc (filed April 19, 2017)	i-ii, 12-13
---	-------------

Evans v. Georgia Regional Hospital, No. 15-152345 (11th Cir.), Plaintiff-
Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc (filed Mar. 31, 2017) 12

Kate B. Rhodes, *Defending ENDA: The Ramifications of Omitting
the BFOQ Defense in the Employment Non-Discrimination Act*,
19 *Law & Sexuality* 1 (2010) 11
